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To, 

Deputy Commissioner 
Rupnagar. 

Subject: Application against Amarjit Singh, S/o Sarwan Singh, resident of vilage 
Raipur Munne, by the local residents regarding the closure of the poultry tarm 
near the school with immediate effect. 

Sir/ Madam, 
Regarding the above said subject, it is requested that I, Daljit Kaur wife of late 

Gurmukh Singh resident of Village Raipur Mune Tehsil Sri Anandpur Sahib District 
Rupnagar make the following request: 

That our village is a densely populated village. The applicant has donated his 
private land to the government school in the village for the future of the children. 
The entire atmosphere has become polluted due to the poultry farm run by the 
above accused individuals. The livestock kept in this poultry farm emits a very foul 
smell. Due to the fans being turned on in the afternoon, a foul smell spreads 
throughout our village and in the school. I fear that due to the above, any disease 
or health problem may occur among the children and the residents at any time. 
This person has been asked several times to close the poultry farm, but he refuses 
and starts fighting, We are lavw-abiding people and we don't want the situation to 
deteriorate in any way. If we try to explain this person, he threatens us and says 
that the constituency MLA is with us and the administration cannot do anything 
to us. 

Sir/Madam, it is also important to mention here that the said land is not suitable 
for opening a poultry farm because to open a poultry farm, a prescribed distance 
has to be maintained from residences and other public places, but by doing so, 
this person is violating the rules of the law. 
Therefore, it is requested of you that keeping in mind the future and health of the 
residents of the area and school children, the said poultry farm should be closed 
immediately under Section 133 of CRPC. 

Date 

Mobile number of the said accused individuals. 

1. Amarjit Singh 985598602 8 

Sign of applicant in punjabi 
Daljit Kaur w/o Late Gurmukh Singh 

R/o Vill. Raipur Mune, Tehsil Sri Anandpur Sahib, 
District Rupnagar Phn. No. 8284807168 

05 SEP 20Md 

HOTAR 5ingh 4 

499 35 
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28-.01 

SoVT. 
Z030 

Yours Faithfully 

OF INO 

Certified to be true and 

correct English, Taslin 

fron 

OIA.i 

MaNPEET SINGH 

1985



To 

Office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sri Anandpur Sahib, District Rupnagar 
Phn No. 0887-232036 

1. Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Rupnagar 
2. Senior Medical Officer, Singhpur 
3. Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry Department 
4. Block Development Panchayat Officer, Nurpur Bedi 

No. 179-82/ M.C-2 Date 22-04-2024 

Sub: Request letter from Amarjit Singh, son of Sarwan Singh, etc., resident of 
village Raipur Mune, regarding closure of poultry farm near residential 
area/children's school with immediate effect. 

A complaint has been received regarding the poultry farm against Amarjit 
Singh S/o Sarwan Singh etc resident of village Raipur Mune, through a letter 
received from the Honorable Deputy Commissioner on the above subject. A copy 

of the complaint received is being sent to you and it is written that after looking 
into the matter, the report should be sent to this office within three days along 
with your comments as per the points mentioned below. 

1. 

2 

3 

4 

Email ld: sdmoffice. aps.@gmail.com 

Is there any kind of pollution spreading in the environment due to 

the construction of the poultry farm or not? (Executive Engineer 

Punjab Pollution Control Board, Rupnagar) 

Will the villagers or school children face any health problems or 

diseases due to the construction of the poultry farm? (Senior 

Medical Officer, Singhpur) 
Whether the animals/cattle in the poultry farm are being cared for 

as per the instructions issued by the government or not (Deputy 

Director, Animal Husbandry Department, Rupnagar) 

Whether the owner has obtained the necessary NOCs from the 

concerned departments regarding the construction of the poultry 

farm and whether the instructions/rules contained therein are 
being followed or not (Block Development and Panchayat Officer, 
Nurpur Bedi) 

Attached as above. NOTAR 

Mgd. No. 
49935 

Exp Date 
28-03-2030 

GoVT.S OF INO 

Certified to be true and 
correct English Tanslvin 

fron !indi/ 'ui ibi/ da 

MANPREET SINGH (Stamp Sign) 
Sub Divisional Magistrate, 

05 SEP 20S 

2086



Resolution no 21 

Today, on June 12, 2020, a meeting of the Education Committee was held at 
Government High School Raipur Munne under the chairmanship of Chairperson Mrs. Paramjit Kaur. In this meeting, the government extended the term of the committee and all members attended by maintaining social distancing keeping in mind the Corona pandemic. The school has been closed since March 2020 due to the Corona pandemic. During this time, the members discussed the poultry farm being built near the school by a accused person. Everyone unanimously decided that the students will have to face difficulties in the future due to the construction of the above poultry farm. Since this poultry farm is located about 125 meters away from the school, the dirt spread there can cause some disease in the near future. Therefore, everyone should think that the poultry farm should be stopped from being built. Therefore, the committee unanimously suggests that a copy of the resolution be sent to the Gram Panchayat of village Raipur Munne and Sarpanch Mrs. Jaswinder Kaur for further action to stop this poultry farm. Apart from the committee menmbers, parents of some children were also present on this OCcasion. 

Present Members: 

Parents: 

Gram Panchayat Raipur Mune 

Certificd to be true and 
correct English Tnst in 
fron |indi/'u 

N9TARL 

Copy to Block Primary Education Officer 
DEO Ropar 

Sng 

M\NPREET SINGH O 

Regd. No 
49935 

Exp Date 
28-03-2030 

T OF 

Mrs. Paramjit Kaur 
Mrs. Jasbir Kaur 

Mrs. Darshan Kaur 

Mrs. Harjinder Kaur 
S. Mejar Singh 

S. Shingara Singh 
S. Udham Singh 

INDIA 

S. Gurmeet Singh 
S. Gurmeet Singh 

Stemp Sign Chairman 
Smagra Education Mission (SSA) 

Govt. High School Raipur Mune (Rupnagar) 

S. Shamsher Singh 
Mrs. Asha Rani 

S. Kulwinder Singh 
S. Balwinder Singh 

Stemp Sign Chairman 
Smagra Education Mission (SSA) 

Govt. High School Raipur Mune (Rupnagar) 

05 SEP 205 

2187



Action Panchayat 

Date Name of present 
Panchayat 
Member 

NOTARP 
el Singh 

49935 
Exp Date 

28-03-2030 

GoVT, OF IND 

PROCEEDING BOOK 

Work that is completed 

Today, on 15.06.2020, a meeting of Gram 

Panchayat Raipur was convened under the 
chairmanship of Sarpanch Jaswinder Kaur and the 
following action was taken. 

1. That the intermediate action was read out to 
the present Panchayat Members and 
considered correct and legitimate 

2. It has been proposed that Amarjit Singh son 
of Sarwarn Singh, resident of village Raipur 
Munne, is constructing a poultry farm at a 
distance of about 125 meters from 

Government High School Raipur Munne, 
which is against the law and poses a risk of 
spreading diseases among children in the 
village. In this regard, an application has 
been received by the Samagra Education 
Committee to the Gram Panchayat for a 
solution to this problem. The resolution has 
been passed unanimously that Amarjit Singh 
son of Sarvan Singh is stopped on the spot 
for illegal construction of poultry farm and it 
has also been passed that if this person 
violates the orders of the Gram Panchayat 
then he will be entitled to legal action. For 
further action, a copy of the resolution is 
sent to BDPO Nurpur Bedi and Office of 
Pollution Control Board and Police Station 
Nurpur Bedi. 

Stamp Sign Sarpanch 
Gram Panchayat 
Vill Raipur (415) Ropar 

Cerufied to be lrve and 
coriect English 
frot tndi 

Action Panchayat 

nsl 

M\NPREET SINGH 

05 SEP 2025 
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